
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref: DS/AJD  

Contact: Damon Stanton 

Tel: 01246 217011 

Email: damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Thursday, 4 July 2019 

 
To: Members of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee to be held on Friday, 12 
July 2019 at 1.00 pm in the Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor Kevin Tait 
Councillor Oscar Gomez Reaney 
Councillor Lilian Deighton 
Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Roger Hall 
 

 
Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Clive Hunt 
Councillor Jeff Lilley 
 

 
Councillor David Hancock 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Damon Stanton, 01246 217011 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 11) 

 
 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the 

Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 7 June 2019.  
 

4   Scrutiny Review   
 
a.   Scene Setting   

 
b.   Approval of Project Plan and Timetable  (Pages 12 - 15) 

 
c.   Drafting of Questions   

 
d.   Documentation   

 
5   Animal Welfare Policy  (Pages 16 - 33) 

 
 To consider the draft Policy  

 
6   Scrutiny Review   

 
 Discussion with the Joint Head of Planning on residential parking provision.  

 
7   List of Key Decisions  (Pages 34 - 40) 

 
 To consider the List of Key Decisions – Issue No 86  

 
8   Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
 To consider the Work Programme for the Communities Scrutiny Committee 

2019/2020 and make any suggestions for items.  
 

9   Additional Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

10   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday, 
13 September 2019 at 10.00 am in Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill 
Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield.  
 

 The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday, 
17 January 2020 at 10.00 am in Chamber 1, District Council Offices, Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth. 

 
 

___________ 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Page 3



Agenda Item No 3 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2019 

 
 

I N D E X 
 
 

 
Page No 

 
Minute No 

 
Heading 

 

 
1 

 
33 

 
Apologies for Absence  
 

 
1 

 
34 

 
Declarations of Interest 
 

 
1 

 
35 

 
Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

 
2 

 
36 

 
Scrutiny Review  
 

 
2 

 
37 

 
Selection of Scrutiny Review Topic  
 

 
6 

 
38 

 
Draft Work Programme  
 

 
7 

 
39 

 
List of Key Decisions – Issue No 85  
 

 
7 

 
40 

 
Additional Urgent Items (if any)  
 

 
7 

 
41 

 
Date of Next Meeting  
 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 1 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor K Tait ……….................………… (Chair)  
Councillor O Gomez-Reaney  ……………..… (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor L Deighton  Councillor R Hall   
 “ M Foster 
    
   
Also Present  
 
Tracy Buckland - Senior Engineer (for Minute No 37a only) 
Matt Broughton - Joint Head of Partnerships & Transformation (for Minute No 37b only) 
Tris Burdett - Partnership Development Officer (for Minute No 37b only)  
Steve Lee - Strategic Partnership Co-Ordinator (for Minute No 37b only)  
Chris Mills - Leisure Operations Manager (for Minute No 37b only)  
Victoria Vernon - Senior Engineer (for Minute No 37a only) 
Sue Veerman - Overview and Scrutiny Manager  
Nicola Calver - Governance Manager  
 
 
 
33 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors D Hancock and E A Hill.   
  
34 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, in 
any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
 There were no interests declared at this meeting.   
 
35 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
 As none of the Members present had been appointed to the Committee for the 

previous meeting none were able to confirm the accuracy of content, however, the 
consensus was to note the content for information and resolved for it to be 
approved.   

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities Scrutiny 

Committee held on 1 March 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.   

 

Page 5



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7 JUNE 2019 
 

 2 

36 Scrutiny Review  
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Manager outlined the role and remit of Scrutiny and 

enabled a discussion around effective Scrutiny and selecting Scrutiny Review 
topics.  She further defined her role in supporting the Committees and gave a 
presentation to Members, which included Principles of an Effective Scrutiny Work 
Programme, the Methodology used to consider topics for Scrutiny Reviews and the 
different types of Reviews that could take place.   

 
 Members also gave consideration to the Terms of Reference for the Committee and 

noted how this might work in practice, including Committee crossover.  The 
Overview & Scrutiny Manager advised that officers would regularly be requested to 
attend meetings of the Committee and offered advice to Members on this process 
as well as effective questioning and the key things they should be considering.  
Members were very much in agreement with the advice offered around respect for 
Officers attending and the confidentiality of the views expressed during the meeting.   

 
 In considering examples of previous Reviews, the Overview and Scrutiny Manager 

pledged to provide Members with a list of these reviews, along with some further 
information around conducting spotlight reviews.  It was noted that issues could be 
looked at through items on the agenda or by conducting a scrutiny review.  Issues 
could also be considered by more than one Scrutiny Committee where they cut 
across Committee remits.    

 
 Scrutiny Committees could call witnesses to attend Scrutiny meetings and gather 

evidence.  It was noted that Scrutiny had no decision making powers but could seek 
to influence by undertaking evidence based work.    

 
  RESOLVED –That the Communities Scrutiny Committee notes the update on the 

 Remit of the Committee from the Overview and Scrutiny Manager.   
 

(Overview & Scrutiny Manager)  
 

37 Selection of Scrutiny Review Topic  
 
 The Committee gave consideration to two topics presented for review by the 

Committee, with a view to selecting one as their main topic for the forthcoming 
municipal year.  As a result of the meeting of Annual Council held on 20 May 2019, 
where a Motion was put in regard to a district wide parking review, the Scrutiny 
Committee had been asked to consider this as one of their topics for the 
forthcoming year.   

 
(a) Parking Review  

 
The Committee welcomed Tracy Buckland and Victoria Vernon from the 
Engineering Section to discuss known parking issues within the District.    
 
It was noted that Council was mainly aware of parking issues within Council run car 
parks and housing estates managed by Rykneld Homes.  They were aware of some 

Page 6



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7 JUNE 2019 
 

 3 

on-street parking issues where damage to verges was taking place.  However, it 
was noted that this was mostl
[...]
view may be reconsidered.   

 
 Enforcement of parking issues was contracted to Derbyshire County Council.  

Members were advised that the contract was intended to be cost neutral but 
currently runs at a financial deficit. 

 
 Maintenance of parking areas was discussed and Members were advised that a 

competitive tender took place each year which appointed a local supplier for 

Page 7



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7 JUNE 2019 
 

 4 

delivering maintenance on behalf of the authority.  Any insurance claims made in 
relation to parking spaces were paid for from Council budgets, however, Rykneld 
Homes held the budget for delivering that maintenance.   

 
 Members thanked both the Senior Engineers for attending the meeting and for their 

honest accounts.   
 

(b) Health and Well Being/Child Obesity   
 
  The Committee welcomed Matt Broughton, Steve Lee, Chris Mills and Tris Burdett 

to the meeting to update Members on the current national position in regard to child 
obesity and the facilities and services the Council ran (including the Partnerships to 
which it belonged) that promoted healthy activities for young people.   

 
 In opening the discussions, Councillor M Foster highlighted that national figures in 

relation to child obesity had recently sky rocketed with evidence emerging of the 
correlation between high levels of child obesity and more deprived areas of the 
country.   

 
 The District Council had limited methods to help tackle this national issue, however, 

it could influence the siting of take-away restaurants, including their proximity to 
schools, and the leisure services available to children within the Council’s run 
leisure facilities.  It was noted that the School Meals Programme was run by 
Derbyshire County Council.   

 
 Officers advised that 12.8% of reception children that took part in a recent survey 

were classed as obese.  It was noted, however, that a number of children were not 
permitted to be measured to provide 
[...]
rea compared to some other issues based on the 
statistics available.  However, in setting the strategic priorities in the future, 
members could prioritise childhood obesity either in an updated Health and Well 
Being Strategy, or any other strategy document under development such as the 
Council Plan.     

 
 When questioned about Partnerships it was advised that a Tackling Obesity Group 

was being led by DCC Public Health and the Committee requested to receive the 
Minutes of the previous two meetings and all Minutes from this Group going 
forward.   

 

Page 9



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7 JUNE 2019 
 

 6 

 In addition to facilities (formal activity) and health interventions, further areas of 
influence for the Authority is the development of its open spaces trail networks and 
parks (e.g. developing a ‘park run’ type event at The Avenue utilising Council Office 
facilities and new trails around the site).  Derbyshire County Council had also ran a 
scheme in the past such as the Play Strategy which could bring investment into 
local play areas.   

 
 A conversation commenced in regard to the price of swimming lessons and it was 

confirmed that a junior swim cost £2.45, concessions £1.70 and under 5s swam for 
free.  It was highlighted by Officers that cost was not the barrier/solution to inactivity.  
The example used was a previous Labour Government initiative (2009) to provide 
free swimming for under 16s and over 60s in England.  The impact of swimming 
numbers in the District was negligible and resulted in a loss of income as regular 
swimmers were able to access the pool for free.  It was considered that free 
swimming under the previous Labour Government proved that little difference was 
made by offering this as a free service and that price was not always a barrier to 
attending leisure facilities.   

 
 On consideration of both the topics presented to the Committee, Members were 

minded to accept the parking review as their first review topic for the 2019/20 
municipal year considering the indication from Council that this was a priority area 
for review.  However, the Committee felt that consideration of child obesity was also 
a priority for the District and wished to keep this review on the radar and defer it 
until later in the municipal year if time was available.   

 
 RESOLVED – That a review in to parking facilities within the District be 

commenced.   
(Overview and Scrutiny Manager)  

 
38 Draft Work Programme  
 
 The Committee considered its draft Work Programme for 2019/20.  In light of the 

agreement to commence a review in to parking and schedule a review in to child 
obesity the Work Plan would be amended to accommodate this.  Further areas for 
consideration were identified as One Public Estate, Licensing Policies and Manor 
Farm.  

 
 In connection with the Scrutiny Review, as a result of the discussions, it was agreed 

that feedback would be sought from Eckington Parish Council, Dronfield Parish 
Council, Killamarsh Parish Council, Clay Cross Parish Council and Derbyshire 
Constabulary on parking issues within those areas.  Councillor Cupit would also be 
asked whether she would share the results of a survey she undertook in regard to 
parking within her constituent area.     

 
 RESOLVED – That the Communities Scrutiny Committee draft Work Programme for 

2019/20 be agreed as amended.   
 (Overview & Scrutiny Manager)  

 
 

Page 10



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7 JUNE 2019 
 

 7 

39 List of Key Decisions – Issue No 85  
 
 The Committee considered Issue No 85 of the List of Key Decisions which set out 

the major decisions being taken over the next few months.   
 
 RESOLVED – That the List of Key Decisions, Issue No 85, be noted.    
 
40 Additional Urgent Items (if any) 
 
 There were no urgent items to be discussed at this meeting.  
 
41 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee would take place on 

Friday, 12 July 2019 at 10.00 am in Chamber 1.  Members were asked to note that 
a Scrutiny Workshop would take place on Wednesday, 12 June 2019 at 2.00 pm.   

 
______________ 

 
Communities Mins (0607) 2019/AJD  

Page 11



 1 

Agenda Item No 4(b) 

 

NORTH EAST DERBYSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

SCRUTINY PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

DRAFT PROJECT PLAN 

 
 
NAME OF   
COMMITTEE:  Communities Scrutiny   

 
SCRUTINY  
OFFICER:  Sue Veerman 
 

 
SUBJECT TO BE REVIEWED 
 

 
Residential Parking in the District 

 
REASON(S) FOR  
THE REVIEW 
 

 

 To respond to the Motion at Council on 20th May, 2019 asking 
that a review be undertaken on this issue 

 
“Council notes that residents in all parts of the District 
experience daily problems over the lack of residential 
parking; particularly where private driveways are difficult or 
impossible to site. 
 
Council resolves to undertake a strategic review of 
residential parking problems around the District, 
prioritising areas where concerns have been raised by 
residents and report on practical solutions – such as 
allocation of parking spaces and development of unused 
Council owned land to provide off road parking. 
 
Council resolved that Scrutiny undertake this review. 
 

 
IDENTIFY APPROPRIATE 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 

 

 Supporting our Communities to be Healthier, Safer, Cleaner, 
Greener 

 

 Providing our Customer with Excellent Service 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 

 To consider the provision of residential parking within the 
District 
 

 
AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF 
REVIEW 
 
 
 

 

 To gain an understanding of what the resident parking  issues 
are within the District 

 

 To identify  any actions the Council could consider to resolve 
these resident parking issues 
 

 
KEY ISSUES 

 Allocation of spaces 

 Unused Land 

 Converting Gardens and dropping kerbs on drives 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4b



 2 

 
 

TIMESCALE 
 

ESTIMATED 
 

REVISED 
 

ACTUAL 
 

 
Commencement 

 
12th July, 2019 
 

  

 
Finish 

 
 

  

 
Report 

 
 
 

  

 
 
METHOD(S) OF  
REVIEW: 

 Stakeholder interviews 

 Review of relevant documentation 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
(legislative, regulatory, etc) 

 
 
 
 

 
DOCUMENTARY 
EVIDENCE: 
(Internal/External) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Briefing note – Senior Engineer 

 Scene setting presentation – Director of Property and 
Development – Rykneld Homes 

 Asset Management Minutes 

 Parking Survey – Councillor C Cupit 

 Information on sites within the District 

 List of spaces lost and gained within the District 

 List of Council garages sites and their general condition 

 Tenant request  form to lower kerb  

 
WITNESSES: 
 
 
 
 

 Victoria Vernon – Senior Engineer 

 Tracy Buckland – Senior Engineer 

 Niall Clarke – Director Property and Development – Rykneld 
Homes 

 Richard Purcell – Head of Service – Planning 

 Steve Brunt – Head of Service – Street Scene 
 

 
CONSULTATION/ 
RESEARCH: 
 

 

 Parish Councils at Dronfield, Eckington, Killamarsh and Clay 
Cross 

 
 
 
 

 
SITE VISITS 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



 3 

 
 

PROJECT OUTCOMES 
 

 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
CABINET 
CONSIDERED: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
OUTCOME: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
FOLLOW UP: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
REVIEW OF 
PROCESS/COMMENTS: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
SIGNED OFF BY 
CHAIR: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
DATE: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 14



 
  Agenda Item No 4(b)  

 
Draft Timetable 

Communities Scrutiny Review: Residential Parking 

 
 

DATE OF MEETING 
 

 
ITEMS TO BE COVERED 

12th July, 2019  Scene setting by Lead Officer  – Niall Clarke  
 

 To consider and agree the Project Plan and 
Timetable 

 

 Members to consider the questions they want to 
ask stakeholders at interview or through 
questionnaire 

 

 Documentation: 
 
 

 Discussion with Head of Service - Planning 
 

13th September, 2019 Interviews: 

 Head of Service – Street Scene 
 
 

22nd November, 2019 Interviews: 
 
 
 
 

17th January, 2020 Interviews: 
 
 
 
 

28th February,
[...]

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 18



3 
 

8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 
2 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council – Animal Welfare 
Policy  
List of consultees  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 Procedural guidance notes for local authorities October 
2018. 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Victoria Dawson, Solicitor (Contentious Team 
Manager) 
 

Helen Rawson, Senior Environmental Health Officer 
(Commercial) 
 
 

 
Ext 2231 
 
Ext 7849 

 
 
 
AGIN 5 (Communities 0712) 2019 – Animal Welfare Policy  

 

Page 19



0 
 

  

 

  

  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

Animal Welfare and Licensing 

Policy  

  

  

  

August 2019 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

   

Page 20



1 
 

  

 

    

  

Page 21



2 
 

 

CONTROL SHEET FOR [policy title here]  

  

  

Policy Details  

  

Comments / Confirmation  

(To be updated as the document 
progresses)  

  

Policy  title   

  

 Animal Welfare and Licensing Policy 

Current status – i.e. first draft, 
version 2 or final version  
  

 Draft V1 

Policy author (post title only)  

  

 Senior /Environmental Health Officer 

Location of policy (whilst in 
development) – i.e. L-drive, shared 
drive  
  

NEED TO AMEND  

Relevant Cabinet Member (if 

applicable)  

  

 Councillor Charlotte Cupit   

Equality Impact Assessment 

approval date  

  

  

Partnership involvement (if 

applicable)  

  

  

Final policy approval route i.e. Joint 

Strategic  

Alliance Committee,  

Cabinet/Executive/Council   

Scrutiny Committee, Executive 

Date policy approved    

Date policy due for review 
(maximum three 
[...]
 or to be taken in connection with the 

prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

_______________  
 

 
 
Key Decision Issue 86 
(Cabinet 0711)2019/AJD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 40



 

1 
 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
Friday at 10:00 am 

(except 7th June, 2019  meeting which is at 2:00pm)  
 

Chair: Cll   Kevin Tait       Vice Chair:  Cll Oscar Gomez-Reaney 
 

 
MEETING DATE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
SCRUTINY 
ACTIVITY 

 
WHAT IT WILL COVER  

 
UPDATE/COMMENTS 

7th June, 2019 Remit of the 
Committee 

  Briefing on Scrutiny : 
 
- setting the scene  
- the terms of reference for the 

Committee 
       -    How the Committee operates, ways 

of working– Discussion 
 

Sue Veerman -Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager/Committee 
Members 
 

 Selection of Scrutiny 
Review Topic 

Review  To consider the Committees topic for a 
Scrutiny review 

 Consider what we want to look at 

 Consider stakeholders who we want to 
see 

 
 

Committee Members  

 Decision at Council on resident 
car parking review topic.  
Officers to be  present to 
provide background 

  

 Further topic for discussion 

 Health & Wellbeing and Child 
Obesity.   Officers to be present 
to provide background 

 Draft Work Programme  
 

 To consider the draft work programme for 
the year and any suggested  items for 
inclusion 

Committee Members/ Sue 
Veerman - Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the list of key decisions Sue Veerman- Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager 

A
g

e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 N

o
 8

  

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 8



 

2 
 

12th July, 2019 Scrutiny Review Review  Scene setting for Review Niall Clarke - Director of Property 
and Development – Rykneld 
Homes 
 

 Scrutiny Review Review  Approval of Project Plan and timetable 

 Drafting of questions 

 Documentation 
 

Committee 
 
Committee 

 Animal Welfare Policy Consultee, 
monitor and 
chall
[...]
 
challenge 

 To consider progress against the action 
plan -Scrutiny Review of  Domestic 
Abuse 

 

Karen Hanson – Strategic Director 
Place – sign off 

 Monitoring of O&S 
recommendations  

Monitor  To monitor the implementation of 
previous committee and review 
recommendations 

 

Sue Veerman - Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager 

 List of Key Decisions Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  
 

 To consider the list of key decisions  
 
 

Sue Veerman - Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager  

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  
 

 To consider the Committee’s Work 
Programme  

Sue Veerman - Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager  

 
 
 
 

P
age 45



 

6 
 

Consultation: 
 

 Various Licensing Policies currently being reviewed – Chair wishes to see all policies except civic 
permits in draft format to come back to Committee – Solicitor (VD) advised and asked for timetable 

 

 CCTV to come back to Committee – Solicitor (KS)  advised 
 
 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4b Approval of Project Plan and Timetable
	AGIN 4(b) - Timetable

	5 Animal Welfare Policy
	7 List of Key Decisions
	8 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 12 JULY 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kevin Tait (Chair)  
Councillor Oscar Gomez Reaney (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Lilian Deighton Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Roger Hall Councillor David Hancock 
Councillor Bette Hill Councillor Jeff Lilley 
 
Also Present: 
 
T Buckland Senior Engineer (for Min No 126 only)  
N Clark Director of Property Services and Regeneration (for Min No 126 only) 
V Dawson Solicitor - Team Manager (Contentious) (for Min No 130 only)  
R Purcell Joint Head Of Service – Planning (for Min No 128 only)  
H Rawson Senior Environmental Health Officer (for Min No 130 only) 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
S Veerman Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
 
 
123 Apologies for Absence 

 
No apologies for absence had been received.   
 

124 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.   
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting.  
 

125 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7 June 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair subject to the following clarifications to Minute number 37. 
 
 “However, the Committee felt that consideration of child obesity was also a 
priority for the District and wished to keep this review on the radar and defer it 
until later in the municipal year if time was available.” 
 
 This was to be changed to:  
 
 “However, the Committee felt that consideration of child obesity was also a 
priority for the District and wished for this to be the next topic to be reviewed later 
in the municipal year if time was available.” 
 



2 

 Members raised items that had been included on the List of Key Decisions from 
the previous meeting. It was stated that various reviews were being instituted by 
the new administration, including the installation of CCTV in North East 
Derbyshire District Council licensed private hire and hackney carriage vehicles. 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager advised Members that the Principal Solicitor 
had stated that this would be initially taken to the General Licensing Committee 
for review in due course.  
 
Whilst Members differed in their opinions on the practicalities of the installation of 
CCTV in taxis within the District, there was a consensus that passenger safety 
should be a priority, and as such would like to review it in greater depth. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager agreed to include this on the Committee’s work 
programme at a later date.   
 
 At this point in the meeting, Cllr Roger Hall asked whether he should have 
declared that he had a Significant Other Interest, as he was a licensed taxi driver 
with another authority. 
 

126 Scrutiny Review 
 
(a) Scene Setting 

 
  The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Property 

Services and Development at Rykneld Homes, and Tracy Buckland, Senior 
Engineer who outlined parking issues within the District.   

 
 Members noted the historical context of the District’s parking issues, as 

well as the cause of those issues and improvements delivered to-date.   
 
 The officers left Members with a number of issues to consider, including:-  

 

 The creation of a clear criteria for additional off street parking on 
Council owned land.  

 A purpose and eligibility for use of any new parking provision. 

 Improved links with the Highway Authority to combine highway 
projects with provision for parking.  

 The size and scope of any programme to create parking spaces.   

 A communication strategy.  

 A decision making process and appeals.  

 Electric vehicles; future transport use; and improved integrated 
transport systems.   

 
 The Committee discussed the expense of replacing grass verges with 

parking provisions, and the impact and strain that a lack of parking spaces 
was having on their own communities as Ward Members.   

 
 The role of the Police was also discussed when parked cars had been 

blocking public highways and the limited powers that were deemed 
available in tackling this issue.   

 
 
 



3 

Members agreed that they would like to see greater involvement of the 
Highways Authority and that they played an important role in the 
prevention of highway obstructions.   
 
The Committee was advised that a review in to parking spaces was 
currently in draft format and it was anticipated that it would be available 
within the next four weeks.  It was agreed that the Senior Engineer would 
liaise with the Overview and Scrutiny Manager in due course, and present 
the report to the Committee.   

 
Members discussed the health and safety issues associated with highway 
obstructions and narrow roads, and the impact this could have on 
emergency services.  The Director of Property Services and Development 
commented that Rykneld Homes worked closely with Derbyshire County 
Council to resolve such issues.  The relationship between Rykneld Homes 
and the Highways Agency was discussed, as well as what could be done 
to strengthen the partnership going forward. The Committee was informed 
that, according to highway law, new developments must demonstrate that 
there was suitable access for refuse vehicles.  At this point, Members were 
reminded that the Head of Streetscene would be attending the next 
Communities Scrutiny Committee to discuss the accessibility for 
Streetscene vehicles across North East Derbyshire.   

 
Members thanked the officers for attending the meeting.   

 
The officers then left the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   

 
127 Change of Order of Agenda Items 

 
The Chair, in agreement with other Members of the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee, changed the order of the agenda items as set out within these 
Minutes.  
 

128 Scrutiny Review 
 
The Committee welcomed Richard Purcell, Joint Head of Planning to the meeting 
who gave an update on residential parking provision from a planning perspective.  
 
Members were reminded that at the last meeting of the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee, information was given on the parking provisions for new 
developments.  The Joint Head of Planning had been requested to attend to 
clarify the situation.   
 
The officer stated that under the old Local Plan, a one bedroom property was 
given one parking space; a two bedroom property was given 1.5 parking spaces 
and a 3 bedroom plus property was given two parking spaces.   
 
 Members noted that under the National Planning Policy Framework, there was 
two key paragraphs that set out guidance on parking provisions for local 
authorities.  It was stated that there was a number of factors that determined 



4 

residential parking provisions and that there was no blanket approach in solving 
the parking issues within the District.  Therefore, a set space was not deemed to 
be suitable.  The Committee heard that the minimum standards in the old Local 
Plan should not set the maximum standards for new developments.  Members 
were told that new developments were commercially driven, and that developers 
were aware that good parking provisions were needed to sell properties.   
 
 The Joint Head of Planning reiterated that the current Council Policy let the 
authority look at individual developments to address any problems.  Members 
with issues in their own Wards were encouraged to speak to officers so that their 
concerns could be addressed.   
 
 Members thanked the officer for attending the meeting.   
 
 The Joint Head of Planning then left the meeting.  
 
 RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

129 Scrutiny Review 
 
(a) Approval of Project Plan and Timetable 

 
RESOLVED – That the Project Plan and Timetable be approved.  

  
(b) Drafting of Questions  

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager explained that it was usual practice to 
draft a set of questions for stakeholders who would be interviewed by the 
Committee, in order to gather evidence.  The Committee felt this would not be 
appropriate for this review topic, as questions would ultimately depend on the 
type of discussion and particular area of the topic that was being discussed.  

 
(c) Documentation  
 
 The Committee discussed several pieces of information requested from 

Officers to help inform the review.  These included NEDDC Parking Space 
Loss/Gain 2009 to 2019, the specification for the construction of driveways 
and hardstandings on Council owned property and NEDDC Parking Space 
Creation 2009 to 2019. 

 
130 Animal Welfare Policy 

 
The Committee welcomed the Solicitor – Team Manager (Contentious) and 
Senior Environmental Health Officer (Commercial) to the meeting to discuss the 
draft Animal Welfare Policy.    
 
The officers informed Members that whilst the Council does not have a legal 
obligation to have such a Policy, it was good practice to do so.  It was stated that 
it was up to the local authority to determine what made a fit and proper person, 
and as such, the Council had decided that a basic DBS check would be suitable.   
 
 



5 

 Members heard that the Licensing Team had written to everyone who had a 
current license and that a four week consultation period was now underway.  This 
consultation period also included veterinary practices.   
 
 Members made enquiries in regards to a number of well known businesses within 
the District who were using animals as part of their business models, and whether 
or not their business would be applicable to the new Animal Welfare Policy and 
License.  The officers informed the Committee that there was still a review to be 
done around the different categories and whether or not they would be required 
to apply for a license.   
 
 Members heard that the new Licensing Policy would be cost neutral to the 
Council due to all the associated costs being factored into the license fee.  It was 
stated that the Authority’s current Environmental Health Officers would inspect 
animal welfare facilities, but after three years they would need to have a specific 
qualification.  Furthermore the Council may need to employ more officers as the 
workload increased.  As such, the fees would be reviewed each year to ensure 
that they remained cost neutral to the Authority.  Members noted that when 
breaches were found the Council would always seek to prosecute.   
 
 The relationship between the RSPCA and the Licensing Team was discussed, 
and the officers stated that the charity was providing valuable expertise that was 
assisting the authority, as it ventured into a previously unknown area.   
 
 Members thanked the officers for attending the meeting.   
 
 The officers then left the meeting.   
 
 RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

131 List of Key Decisions 
 
 The Committee considered Issue No 86 of the List of Key Decisions which set out 
the major decisions being taken over the next few months.   
 
 Members made enquiries about the Manor Farm Investment report.    
 
 RESOLVED – That the List of Key Decisions, Issue No 86, be noted.   
 

132 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
 The Committee considered its Work Programme for the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 2019/20.   
 
 RESOLVED – That the Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20 be noted.   
 

133 Additional Urgent Items (if any) 
 
There were no additional urgent items to be discussed at this meeting.   
 
 



6 

134 Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee would take place on 
Friday, 13 September 2019 at 10.00 am in Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 
2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth.   
 
 

__________ 
 

 


